
GRANT SUMMARY SHEET 

 Grant Name: HIV Emergency Relief 22-23 Amend 1

 Department: HEALTH DEPARTMENT

 Grantor: U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

 Pass-Through Grantor 

 (If applicable): 

 Total Award this Action: $3,164,527.00 

 Cash Match Amount: $0.00 

 Department Contact: Brad Thompson

340-0407

 Status: AMENDMENT 

 Program Description:

 This is a grant from the Health Resources & Services Administration for the provision of 

 prevention, surveillance, diagnosis, and treatment of HIV/AIDS. It also includes the  
 administration for a Minority AIDS Initiative program. This funding is meant to be the “payer 

 of last resort.” This action obligates funding for the current grant cycle. Amendment 1 adds  
 an additional $3,164,527.00 to the previous amount of $1,480,177.00 for a new grand total  
 of $4,644,704.00. The grant extends the end date from 02/28/23 to 2/28/25. 

 Plan for continuation of services upon grant 

 Services will be discontinued.

 5464

DocuSign Envelope ID: FB2698A5-C922-4FBB-8F43-5D4137822C1A

B.A.Initials



 Pre-Application Application Award Acceptance Contract Amendment

Dept. No. Phone Fax

038 340-0407

Other:

03/01/22

02/28/25

$3,164,527.00

$0.00

$0.00

93.914

or  Other:

 Fund  Business Unit

5.80 0.00

24.82% $1,152,815.53

*Indirect Costs allowed? % Allow. 2.51% $37,157.00 in budget

Budget 

Year

Metro 

Fiscal 

Year

Federal Grantor State Grantor Other Grantor
Local Match 

Cash

Local Match 

In-Kind

Total Grant Each 

Year

Indirect Cost 

to Metro

Ind. Cost Neg. 

from Grantor

Yr 1 FY22 $4,644,704.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,644,704.00 $1,152,815.53 $37,157.00

Yr 2 FY

Yr 3 FY

Yr 4 FY

Yr 5 FY

$4,644,704.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $4,644,704.00 $1,152,815.53 $37,157.00

06/14/22 Contract#:

Contact: trinity.weathersby@nashville.gov

vaughn.wilson@nashville.gov

Rev. 5/13/13

5464

Pass-Thru: Outside Consultant Project:

 Award Type:

(or) Date Denied:

Date Awarded: 2 H89HA11433-14-01

 Grantor:

 Grant Period To:

If yes, list below. Funding Type:  Multi-Department Grant

(applications only) Application Deadline:

 Fixed Amount of $ % of Grant

Grants Tracking Form

HIV Emergency Relief 22-23 Amend 1

 Grant Period From:

 Grant Name:

(applications only) Anticipated Application Date:

Department

Part One

Contact

Brad Thompson

 Metro Category:

 Status:

 Metro In-Kind Match:

 Metro Cash Match:

 Project Description: Applic. Submitted Electronically?

This is a grant from the Health Resources & Services Administration for the provision of prevention, surveillance, diagnosis, and treatment of HIV/AIDS. It also includes the administration for a 

Minority AIDS Initiative program. This funding is meant to be the “payer of last resort.” This action obligates funding for the current grant cycle. Amendment 1 adds an additional $3,164,527.00 

to the previous amount of $1,480,177.00 for a new grand total of $4,644,704.00. The grant extends the end date from 02/28/23 to 2/28/25.

 Is Council approval required? CFDA #

 Total Award:

(or) Date Withdrawn:

There are 7 organizations that will provide services in the continuum of care. All are considered subgrantees.

 Other:

 Actual number of positions added:

 Departmental Indirect Cost Rate Indirect Cost of Grant to Metro:

$1,480,177.00

Total

 Number of FTEs the grant will fund:

 Draw down allowable?

 Metro or Community-based Partners:

Grant Budget

 Plan for continuation of service after expiration of grant/Budgetary Impact:

(Indicate Match Amount & Source for Remaining Grant Years in Budget Below)

Services will be discontinued

 How is Match Determined?

 For this Metro FY, how much of the required local Metro cash match:

*(If "No", please attach documentation from the  grantor that indirect costs are not allowable.  See Instructions)

Ind. Cost Requested from Grantor:

 Is not budgeted?

 Explanation for "Other" means of determining match:

 Is already in department budget?

 Proposed Source of Match:

Part Two

Match Source (Fund, 

BU)

Yes No

GCP RECEIVED 6/20/22 GCP APPROVED 6/22/22

DocuSign Envelope ID: FB2698A5-C922-4FBB-8F43-5D4137822C1A

mailto:trinity.weathersby@nashville.gov


Department of Health and Human Services 

Health Resources and Services Administration

Notice of Award 

FAIN#  H8911433 

Federal Award Date:  05/23/2022

Recipient Information

1. Recipient Name
Metro Public Health Department of Nashville/Davidson County
2500 Charlotte Ave
Nashville, TN 37209‐4129

2. Congressional District of Recipient
05

3. Payment System Identifier (ID)
1620694743A7

4. Employer Identification Number (EIN)
620694743

5. Data Universal Numbering System (DUNS)
078217668

6. Recipient's Unique Entity Identifier
LGZLHP6ZHM55

7. Project Director or Principal Investigator
Beverly Glaze‐Johnson
beverly.glaze‐johnson@nashville.gov
(615)340‐8605

8. Authorized Official
Tina Lester
Bureau Director
tina.lester@nashville.gov
(615)340‐5687

Federal Agency Information
9. Awarding Agency Contact Information

Marie E Mehaffey
Grants Management Specialist
Office of Federal Assistance Management (OFAM)
Division of Grants Management Office (DGMO)
MMehaffey@hrsa.gov
(301) 945‐3934

10. Program Official Contact Information
Jonathon Fenner
HIV/AIDS Bureau (HAB)
jfenner@hrsa.gov
(301) 443‐4251

Federal Award Information

11. Award Number
6 H89HA11433‐14‐01

12. Unique Federal Award Identification Number (FAIN)
H8911433

13. Statutory Authority
42 U.S.C. §  300ff‐11‐20; 300ff‐121

14. Federal Award Project Title
Ryan White Part A HIV Emergency Relief Grant Program

15. Assistance Listing Number
93.914

16. Assistance Listing Program Title
HIV Emergency Relief Project Grants

17. Award Action Type
Administrative

18. Is the Award R&D?
No

Summary Federal Award Financial Information   

19. Budget Period Start Date 03/01/2022 ‐ End Date 02/28/2023   

20. Total Amount of Federal Funds Obligated by this Action $3,164,527.00

     20a. Direct Cost Amount

     20b. Indirect Cost Amount

21. Authorized Carryover $0.00

22. Offset $0.00

23. Total Amount of Federal Funds Obligated this budget period $4,644,704.00

24. Total Approved Cost Sharing or Matching, where applicable $0.00

25. Total Federal and Non‐Federal Approved this Budget Period $4,644,704.00

26. Project Period Start Date 03/01/2022 ‐ End Date 02/28/2025   

27. Total Amount of the Federal Award including Approved

Cost Sharing or Matching this Project Period
$4,644,704.00

28. Authorized Treatment of Program Income
Addition   

29. Grants Management Officer – Signature
Brad Barney on 05/23/2022

30. Remarks

This award consists of the following amounts:
FY22 MAI – $322,377
FY22 FRML – $2,863,541
FY22 SUPPL ‐ $1,458,786
Total Funding – $4,644,704

Page 1
A printer version document only. The document may contain some accessibility challenges for the screen reader users. To access same information, a fully 508 compliant accessible HTML version is available on the HRSA Electronic Handbooks. If you need more
information, please contact HRSA contact center at 877-464-4772, 8 am to 8 pm ET, weekdays.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 21653934-4C4E-4A91-9E98-DF5A0A98287FDocuSign Envelope ID: FB2698A5-C922-4FBB-8F43-5D4137822C1A



 

HIV/AIDS Bureau (HAB)

Notice of Award
Award Number: 6 H89HA11433‐14‐01 

Federal Award Date:  05/23/2022

31. APPROVED BUDGET: (Excludes Direct Assistance)

 [X] Grant Funds Only

 [  ] Total project costs including grant funds and all other financial participation

a. Salaries and Wages: $0.00

b. Fringe Benefits: $0.00

c. Total Personnel Costs: $0.00

d. Consultant Costs: $0.00

e. Equipment: $0.00

f. Supplies: $0.00

g. Travel: $0.00

h. Construction/Alteration and Renovation: $0.00

i. Other: $0.00

j. Consortium/Contractual Costs: $0.00

k. Trainee Related Expenses: $0.00

l. Trainee Stipends: $0.00

m. Trainee Tuition and Fees: $0.00

n. Trainee Travel: $0.00

o. TOTAL DIRECT COSTS: $4,644,704.00

p. INDIRECT COSTS (Rate: % of S&W/TADC): $0.00

q. TOTAL APPROVED BUDGET: $4,644,704.00

     i. Less Non‐Federal Share: $0.00  

    ii. Federal Share: $4,644,704.00  

32. AWARD COMPUTATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE:

a. Authorized Financial Assistance This Period $4,644,704.00  

b. Less Unobligated Balance from Prior Budget Periods  

     i. Additional Authority $0.00  

    ii. Offset $0.00  

c. Unawarded Balance of Current Year's Funds $0.00  

d. Less Cumulative Prior Award(s) This Budget Period $1,480,177.00  

e. AMOUNT OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE THIS ACTION  $3,164,527.00  

33. RECOMMENDED FUTURE SUPPORT: 
(Subject to the availability of funds and satisfactory progress of project) 

YEAR TOTAL COSTS

15 $4,644,704.00

16 $4,644,704.00

34. APPROVED DIRECT ASSISTANCE BUDGET: (In lieu of cash)

a. Amount of Direct Assistance $0.00

b. Less Unawarded Balance of Current Year's Funds $0.00

c. Less Cumulative Prior Award(s) This Budget Period $0.00

d. AMOUNT OF DIRECT ASSISTANCE THIS ACTION $0.00

35. FORMER GRANT NUMBER

36. OBJECT CLASS
41.15

37. BHCMIS#

38. THIS AWARD IS BASED ON THE APPLICATION APPROVED BY HRSA FOR THE PROJECT NAMED IN ITEM 14. FEDERAL AWARD PROJECT TITLE AND IS SUBJECT TO THE
TERMS AND CONDITIONS INCORPORATED EITHER DIRECTLY OR BY REFERENCE AS: 
a. The program authorizing statue and program regulation cited in this Notice of Award; b. Conditions on activities and expenditures of funds in certain other applicable
statutory requirements, such as those included in appropriations restrictions applicable to HRSA funds; c. 45 CFR Part 75; d. National Policy Requirements and all other
requirements described in the HHS Grants Policy Statement; e. Federal Award Performance Goals; and f. The Terms and Conditions cited in this Notice of Award. In the event
there are conflicting or otherwise inconsistent policies applicable to the award, the above order of precedence shall prevail. Recipients indicate acceptance of the award, and
terms and conditions by obtaining funds from the payment system.

39. ACCOUNTING CLASSIFICATION CODES

FY‐CAN CFDA
DOCUMENT
NUMBER

AMT. FIN. ASST. AMT. DIR. ASST. SUB PROGRAM CODE SUB ACCOUNT CODE

22 - 3771356 93.914 22H89HA11433 $1,483,442.00 $0.00 FRML 22H89HA11433

22 - 3771357 93.914 22H89HA11433 $1,458,786.00 $0.00 SUPPL 22H89HA11433

22 - 3771355 93.914 22H89HA11433 $222,299.00 $0.00 MAI 22H89HA11433

NOTICE OF AWARD (Continuation Sheet) Date Issued: 5/23/2022 8:48:00 AM
Award Number: 6 H89HA11433-14-01

Page 2

DocuSign Envelope ID: 21653934-4C4E-4A91-9E98-DF5A0A98287FDocuSign Envelope ID: FB2698A5-C922-4FBB-8F43-5D4137822C1A



 

HRSA Electronic Handbooks (EHBs) Registration Requirements
The Project Director of the grant (listed on this NoA) and the Authorizing Official of the grantee organization are required to register (if not already
registered) within HRSA's Electronic Handbooks (EHBs). Registration within HRSA EHBs is required only once for each user for each
organization they represent. To complete the registration quickly and efficiently we recommend that you note the 10-digit grant number from box
4b of this NoA. After you have completed the initial registration steps (i.e.,created an individual account and associated it with the correct grantee
organization record), be sure to add this grant to your portfolio. This registration in HRSA EHBs is required for submission of noncompeting
continuation applications. In addition, you can also use HRSA EHBs to perform other activities such as updating addresses, updating email
addresses and submitting certain deliverables electronically. Visit
https://grants3.hrsa.gov/2010/WebEPSExternal/Interface/common/accesscontrol/login.aspx to use the system. Additional help is available online
and/or from the HRSA Call Center at 877-Go4-HRSA/877-464-4772.

Terms and Conditions
Failure to comply with the remarks, terms, conditions, or reporting requirements may result in a draw down restriction being placed
on your Payment Management System account or denial of future funding.

Program Specific Condition(s)

1.

 

Due Date: Within 30 Days of Award Issue Date

Due within 30 days of the issuance of the Notice of Award. In consultation with your HRSA HAB Project Officer, submit a revised SF-424A

and Budget Narrative per the guidance provided in the Notice of Funding Opportunity.

Grant Specific Term(s)

1.

 

RWHAP Part A recipients are required to meet specific legislative, programmatic, and grant regulations requirements regarding the

monitoring of both their grant and their subrecipients. Guidance for compliance is detailed in the National Monitoring Standards for RWHAP

recipients. (https://ryanwhite.hrsa.gov/grants/manage/recipient-resources). Note: this term supersedes Program Specific term #21 included

in your initial fiscal year 2022 (FY22) Notice of Award.

2.

 

The Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for HHS Awards, 45 CFR § 75.352, requires recipients

to monitor the activities of subrecipients to ensure funding is used for authorized purposes, in compliance with federal statutes, regulations,

and the terms and conditions of the subaward, as well as to ensure that performance goals are achieved. Recipients must ensure that

subrecipients track, appropriately use, and report program income generated by the subaward. Recipients must also ensure that

subrecipient expenditures adhere to legislative mandates regarding the distribution of funds. To meet the monitoring requirements, RWHAP

Parts A and B recipients must conduct annual subrecipient site visits. Note: this term supersedes Program Specific term #24 included in

your initial fiscal year 2022 (FY22) Notice of Award.

Program Specific Term(s)

1.

 

This Notice of Award provides the balance of fiscal year 2022 (FY22) funding based on HRSA's FY2022 appropriations and budget

allocations. All previously conveyed terms and conditions remain in effect unless specifically removed.

2.

 

Recipients must submit an annual Non-Competing Continuation (NCC) progress report via the HRSA EHBs within 150 days prior to the

budget period end date. Please refer to HRSA EHBs for the specific due date. Submission and HRSA approval of this NCC progress report

triggers the budget period renewal and release of subsequent year funds. Note: this term supersedes Grant Specific term #1 included in

your initial fiscal year 2022 (FY22) Notice of Award.

Reporting Requirement(s)

1.

 

Due Date: Within 60 Days of Award Release Date

The recipient must submit a FY 2022 Program Submission no later than 60 days after receipt of the final award, consistent with reporting

guidelines, instructions, and/or reporting templates provided in the HRSA EHBs.

2.

 

Due Date: 12/09/2022

The recipient must submit the Integrated HIV Prevention and Care Plan, including the Statewide Coordinated Statement of Need, CY 2022-

2026, consistent with the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention and Health Resources and Services Administration’s Integrated HIV

Prevention and Care Plan Guidance, including the Statement Coordinated Statement of Need, CY 2022-2026. The guidance is available

online: https://hab.hrsa.gov/sites/default/files/hab/program-grants-management/integrated-hiv-guidance-6-2021.pdf.

Failure to comply with these reporting requirements will result in deferral or additional restrictions of future funding decisions.
 
All prior terms and conditions remain in effect unless specifically removed.

Contacts

NOTICE OF AWARD (Continuation Sheet) Date Issued: 5/23/2022 8:48:00 AM
Award Number: 6 H89HA11433-14-01

Page 3

DocuSign Envelope ID: 21653934-4C4E-4A91-9E98-DF5A0A98287FDocuSign Envelope ID: FB2698A5-C922-4FBB-8F43-5D4137822C1A

https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fryanwhite.hrsa.gov%2Fgrants%2Fmanage%2Frecipient-resources&data=04%7C01%7CMReyes2%40hrsa.gov%7C9c5d6ba69b5841b785e808da1bc2456a%7C14b77578977342d58507251ca2dc2b06%7C0%7C0%7C637852818665813886%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=wfcjXSzJoyyZ%2Bmm4EHnJ1NWX%2FXe9%2BkUmGILSQcANjF8%3D&reserved=0


NoA Email Address(es):  
Name Role Email

Emily Bradberry Business Official emily.bradberry@nashville.gov

Beverly Glaze-Johnson Program Director beverly.glaze-johnson@nashville.gov

Tina Lester Authorizing Official tina.lester@nashville.gov
Note: NoA emailed to these address(es)
 

All submissions in response to conditions and reporting requirements (with the exception of the FFR) must be submitted via EHBs. Submissions
for Federal Financial Reports (FFR) must be completed in the Payment Management System (https://pms.psc.gov/).

                                                                                                        

NOTICE OF AWARD (Continuation Sheet) Date Issued: 5/23/2022 8:48:00 AM
Award Number: 6 H89HA11433-14-01

Page 4

DocuSign Envelope ID: 21653934-4C4E-4A91-9E98-DF5A0A98287FDocuSign Envelope ID: FB2698A5-C922-4FBB-8F43-5D4137822C1A

https://pms.psc.gov/


 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have by their duly authorized representatives 

set their signatures. 
METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY  
 
 
_________________________________  ________________________ 
Director, Metro Public Health Department          Date 
 
 
_________________________________  ________________________ 
Chair, Board of Health     Date 
 
APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS: 
 
 
_________________________________  ________________________ 
Director, Department of Finance    Date 
 
APPROVED AS TO RISK AND INSURANCE: 
 
 
_________________________________  ________________________ 
Director of Risk Management Services   Date 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY: 
 
 
_________________________________  ________________________ 
Metropolitan Attorney     Date 
 
 
_________________________________  ________________________ 
Metropolitan Mayor      Date  
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_________________________________  ________________________ 
Metropolitan Clerk      Date  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 21653934-4C4E-4A91-9E98-DF5A0A98287F

6/13/2022

6/14/2022

DocuSign Envelope ID: FB2698A5-C922-4FBB-8F43-5D4137822C1A

6/29/2022

6/29/2022

6/29/2022



�����������	 
��������
 ��������

��������������������� !"�#�$�%�����������&&�'��������%�����%�(��)��*�+��
�'�%�(�������,����)���-�,�(���+�%.�&�������)��/��%�'�������0�.�%�(���1��&�����23���-��)%���)��)��/��%�'�������4��%-����,����)1����'%�.�-����%��)��'%�.������1���%.������&�1�-��������1���-��%���(�������,567$5
+���-�����-(������%���/���%��3�$5
+�5�������.��'%��%�(��8,9�9$+1��)��*�+��
�'�%�(�������,����)���-�,�(���+�%.�&���)����:�%-�-����%�����������(�������������;&��-�<�1�
�1�������:��)����&��)�(��&)�%�=��%�-�����)��/��%�'�������0�.�%�(���1��&�����23���-��)%���)��)��/��%�'�������4��%-����,����)1����'%�.�-����%��)��'%�.������1���%.������&�1�-��������1���-��%���(�������,567$5
+���-�����-(������%���/���%��3�$5
+�5�������.��'%��%�(>���-1�8,9�9$+1�����������)��2�����������)��&���?�������@)��/��%�'�������0�.�%�(����������).�������-�
�.�-����A����3��)����)����%����2���&&�'��-���B81�@,9�9CB�9�49�5@��9+BD69
�4E�@,9�AB*�A5D�BC�@,9�/9@�B�BD5@$��0B69��/9�@�BC��$+,65DD9�$�
�
$65
+B��AB*�@EF�+�&�������� @)����)���%����23���-�2��:�����)��*�+��
�'�%�(�������,����)���-�,�(���+�%.�&��1��������(�������������;&��-�<�1�
�1������1�����)��/��%�'�������0�.�%�(���1��&�����23���-��)%���)��)��/��%�'�������4��%-����,����)1����'%�.�-����%��)��'%�.������1���%.������&�1�-��������1���-��%���(�������,567$5
+���-�����-(������%���/���%��3�$5
+�5�������.��'%��%�(1���&�'3����:)�&)��%�����������&)�-�)�%������-���&�%'�%���-�)�%���1����)�%�23��''%�.�-���+�&�������� @)����)���(���������)����%����������2���''%�'%����-�����)��/��%�'�������4��%-����,����)�2���-�����)��%�.����������(���-����2��%�&��.�-���-���3�(��&)����2���''���-��+�&�����G�� @)����)���%�����������)������H������&���%�(���-�����%������-�'����1��)��:����%�����@)��/��%�'�������0�.�%�(����������).�������-�
�.�-����A����3�%�=��%��������$���B69
�$+�@B�$6$5D$45D5@E� 5�@�B
*A9
�4EF�BC�C*�
+F�IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII� IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII�J���3�C�����%31�
�%�&��%�
�'�%�(�������C����&�� IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII�IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII�/�(2�%K�L����A���&���$���B69
�$+�@B�CB�/�$�
�D90$D5@EF�IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII��$���������/��%�'�������$���%��3�

MNOPQRST�UTVWXNYW�ZM[�\]Û_\̀ âb\_ca_d\eaf̀ecàgf\bUhdid̀d

�

DocuSign Envelope ID: FB2698A5-C922-4FBB-8F43-5D4137822C1A



���������	
�	�����	��
�����
�

������������������������������ !�"�#$�%&&'&(��)*+��,�-)"+.�/+0121�34567894:8�;<�=46>8=�6:3�=096:�247?@A42B�CCD�E�
FGE������
��HIJ����KLM�NK	O
�
��K��P��Q��ELC��M�L
�
RSTUVWTSXXYWWZ�CE����ME� RWYWW�	�����	���Z
���M�
 [�\]�+̂_�̀ a_�(UW'WUWX����FC
 bc/+�/d)+�c/B�
G�����	CM�L��L
�
+̂$a�$a�\���\�e�%�_��ê����\#ê�"�a_f� �a�g�h��i$ �a�)]�$�$ae�\e$_��%_��ê��̀�_i$a$_��_%��̀�i��e$_�T�af�i�$##\� �T�]$\��_a$aT�\�]�e��\e���e�_%����j)�,hY��e�\#a_�$� #f]�a�ê��\]�$�$ae�\e$_��%_��\�.$�_�$e!�)�,h���$e$\e$i��̀�_��\�Y�+̂$a�%f�]$���$a���\�e�e_�k��ê��l̀\!���_%�#\ae���a_�eYm+̂$a�\ e$_��_k#$�\e�a�%f�]$���%_��ê�� f����e���\�e� ! #�YBK���J
��M
��L�F��L
��
J�C	�nLM	C�F�
��G�����	o�L���L
�
h��i$ �a�p$##�k��]$a _�e$�f�]

q(qq

rstuvwxy�zy{|}s~|��r����z��������������������������z������

�������������

DocuSign Envelope ID: FB2698A5-C922-4FBB-8F43-5D4137822C1A



���������	
��	
� ����	
��	
� �������

�����
� �
����
������������������
� ��
�� ������ ������������� ��!�"!##�#!#�!#� $"%���%"��&��$�&��$�&��'�&'"�

� ������ ��(�� �)(*	��**�+�	�,&�� �&��#�&�#- $�.�%��'&'��/0��	��
���
*�*����
���1 2����
�� #&,"- $��%",�&�� 	��3(�4��

)(�4���5��� 6���
��	*
���5��� ��������7����
� 8�����7����
� ������7����
� 9

���6��
����*� 9

���6��
��0��:	�� ;
����7�����<�
��5��� 0��	��
���
*���
�6���
 0�����
*����4��=�
��7����
�5��> ?@## $"%���%"��&�� $�&�� $�&�� $"%���%"��&�� $�.�%��'&'� $��%",�&��5��A ?@#� $�&�� $�&�� $�&�� $�&�� $�&�� $�&��5��B ?@5��C ?@5��D ?@ $"%���%"��&�� $�&�� $�&�� $�&�� $�&�� $"%���%"��&�� $�.�%��'&'� $��%",�&���#!"�!## �
����
�E FGHIJKILIMNHNIO&PQJIRQMSTOUHJSRVNWWQ&XGVVJYXRH&PNWSGHUHJSRVNWWQ&XGVZQV&�,!"�!"�,�,,

��**�;��( �(�*	����
�*(��������
[�
� �������;\�� 

]GM̂���������	�� ������������ #�_�'_̀ ""����"����

�7����
� �7��������	
��;
 0=�\�*a��	*��3��
����(��	�4�;\�� �6(��	������������7����]JbbWNKJINGHS�GHWÔ�����	
��	
�������	�� 

��	������
(���
=�c 2�
=�7����

7����*�;��
d	�4��
��_ef�ghQMXQHKO�ZQWNQi�##�#��7��������	
����
� �7��������� ]JbbWNKJINGHS�GHWÔ����	
	����������	
��	
������ ���������� �������� �
���
�jMJk�lRGhbSGH
�6���
�����4
�\ �8���(* �6���
�0��:	���6��
� �6���
���*��6��
� ���
[�
����*
�	��	
� ����	
��8(3�	�����<��
��
�	
���\1lRNS�NS�J�XMJHI�iMGh�IRQ�_QJWIR�ZQSGYMKQS�m�nQMVNKQS�̀khNHNSIMJINGH�iGM�IRQ�bMGVNSNGH�Gi�bMQVQHINGH%�SYMVQNWWJHKQ%�kNJXHGSNS%�JHk�IMQJIhQHI�Gi�_ef!̀eon&�eI�JWSG�NHKWYkQS�IRQ�JkhNHNSIMJINGH�iGM�J�pNHGMNIO�̀eon�eHNINJINVQ�bMGXMJh&�lRNS�iYHkNHX�NS�hQJHI�IG�TQ�IRQ�qbJOQM�Gi�WJSI�MQSGMI&r�lRNS�JKINGH�GTWNXJIQS�iYHkNHX�iGM�IRQ�KYMMQHI�XMJHI�KOKWQ&��0*��
(�
	������
s�����t(	���1������E �;
��������� 

]GM̂������u	������� 
lRQMQ�JMQ���GMXJHNvJINGHS�IRJI�PNWW�bMGVNkQ�SQMVNKQS�NH�IRQ�KGHINHYYh�Gi�KJMQ&�̀WW�JMQ�KGHSNkQMQk�SYTXMJHIQQS&
������ ��
�(����(�3���
=��
*	�	
�*������ ��������������0��	��
���
*��w��� 0��	��
���
*��
=�7������
�6���
 

$"%���%"��&��;
���
��(�3���
=��;<*�����4������	���=(�� �������
������
��3��1�6���
�
���
��(�	�\�3�*����������* 7�����)(�4��

������=
��

��	�(��	
��
=�*��s	
���=�������	���	
��
=�4����x)(�4����\�0���
� 
y0��	
����6��
����
(���z�8
(�
��=
��w���	�	�4�7�����5���*�	��)(�4���)��
�{
nQMVNKQS�PNWW�TQ�kNSKGHINHYQk�|
��	*�6��
��������	���1��
����	*�6���
��5a��
���(
��
=�������t(	�����

���6���
�
�*�����
� 
/y0=�}�
}a�����*������
���

(������	
��=�
�������4����
�������	��	��
��

*�*������
�����
��3�����8���0�*��(
�	
�*{0�����
*��w�t(�*����=�
��7����
� �0*��
��3(�4����1�<�������	
��=
��}�����}�����*�
=�������	�	�4����
� �0*�������\�	�������������3(�4��1 ���
�
*���8
(�
��
=�6��
� 

�����;�
6��
��8
(�
��y�(��a�)+{

����	
��	
� ������

�����
�

~�� ���/0��	��
���
*�*����
���1 2����
�� #&,"-~�� ��

�������������������� ��������������������

����������������������� �¡¢�£¡¤¥�¢¦¤¢§�̈¤©£̈¦¤£ª©�¥�«§¬§£§DocuSign Envelope ID: FB2698A5-C922-4FBB-8F43-5D4137822C1A



����������	
�	���
��	���	�����	��������	���
��	���
�����	���	��������	������������
� ������	��	� !"#	$�%�&		'()**+,,	$�#�"!-	� !"#	.!��/		0*1*(12022345676489	:8;<=>?96<8@A	���������	B���C��"�	DEF-��	'�!-�G	.�H!"�I�J�	��	�!KGL�--�1.!L�#K�J	M�EJ�N2O00	MG!"-����	�L��!KGL�--�P	Q�	,R20)S+*2)TA	U
�V�����
��
	��������	
�	���������0OWA	X�Y����	�Y����	Z���������	[Z�\*]20])+R+,�RÂ	_��

Y��	Z�����������
�	B��̀ ��	[_ZB\]20])+R+,aA	����	b�������
	B��̀ ����V	�Y����	[�bB�\0R(2*R]](cA	���������d�	b��e��	_����Y	Z���������fghf'D]h'COOiA	X�
j���	������
�	
�	X�������
	Z������V��
�k�L�"-N	g-!l�Sm�GJK�JF�L�"-Nno-!l�Sp�GJK�JqJ!KGL�--�no�Lr]*Os,+0S(]0OtA	����
��u��	v������
Q�J!	f�K��"kE"�!E	.�"����"��J!n-�K��"qJ!KGL�--�no�Lr]*Os,+0SO](Rw4x4=?y	z{485|	:8;<=>?96<8}A	�~�����V	�V���Y	U
�����	Z��
�����
�C!"��	�	C�G!���Ng"!J�K	C!J!o�I�J�	�H���!-�K�������	��	$�#�"!-	�KK�K�!J��	C!J!o�I�J�	r�$�Cs.�L�K��J	��	g"!J�K	C!J!o�I�J�	������	r.gC�sCC�G!���NqG"K!no�Lr,0*s	)+OS,),+@�A	X�
V���	v������
	U
�����	Z��
�����
�m�J!�G�J	$�JJ�"'%�1�%.�	kE"�!E	r'�ksp��JJ�"qG"K!no�Lr,0*s	++,S+2O*

w4x4=?y	z�?=x	:8;<=>?96<8@@A	�~���	B��̀ ��2	'()'�**+,,S*+S00@TA	b��e��	������
	�~���	Z�����������
�	B��̀ ��	[��ZB\'()**+,,@WA	������
�Y	����
���Y+2	�n�nMn	�		,00��S**S20�	,00��S*2*@̂A	������
	�~���	X�
j���	���
��N!J	�G���	D!"�	�	'%�	�I�"o�J�N	��-���	g"!J�	D"�o"!I@aA	����������	������V	B��̀ ��),n)*+@cA	����������	������V	X�
V���	���
�'%�	�I�"o�J�N	��-���	D"�p���	g"!J�K@iA	�~���	����
�	�Y��M�IH���Jo	M�J��JE!���J@tA	Z�	���	�~���	������ ��>>?=|	w4x4=?y	z�?=x	w68?856?y	:8;<=>?96<8			@}A	���V��	X���
�	�����	����	�W��@�T�TT	�	_��	����	�T�Tt�T�TW			T�A	�
��
	��
���	
�	������
	�����	v̀
�V����	̀Y	����	����
� �*P+(0P*RRn00					20!n	.�"���	M�K�	�I�EJ�					20Fn	%J#�"���	M�K�	�I�EJ����	�������� ¡	¢£��¤�¥ � �0n00���	¦§§̈ � �0n00�©�	ª��£«	�¬��­�	�§	® ¡ �£«	®�­¡̈	¦̄ «�°£� ¡	���̈	̄�¡° �	± ���¡ �*P+(0P*RRn00T̂A	�
��
	����
���	U
��	������V	
�	²������V³	~����	���
���̀
� �0n00TaA	�
��
	������
	���	B
��������
	����
���	����	���V��	X���
� �*P+(0P*RRn00TcA	X�
j���	X���
�	�����	����	�W��@�T�TT	�	_��	����	�T�Tt�T�Ta			�́�	ª��£«	�¬��­�	�§	�� 	® ¡ �£«	�µ£�¡	�­¶«�¡�­°	�±±��¥ ¡¢�̈�	·�£��­°	��	̧£�¶��­°	���̈	¹��º ¶�	¹ ���¡ �*P+(0P*RRn00TtA	����
��u��	���������	
�	X�
V���	Z��
���##����J			T}A	»�����	²���V�����	v������	¼	��V������k"!#	k!"J�N	�J	0*1*(12022½¾¿	34>?=ÀÁ

ÂÃÄÅ	ÆÇÈÉÊËÌÍÉÎÍÉÏÊÐËÑÐÒÓÔÍËÌÐËÕÖ×ØÙÍÑÐÒÓÔÍËÌÔÚÖÒÐËÌÚÊËÏÐÔÍÚÒÒÍÏÏÊÛÊÕÊÌÖÒÙÚÕÕÍËÜÍÏÝÐÉÌÙÍÏÒÉÍÍËÉÍÚÑÍÉÓÏÍÉÏ×ØÐÚÒÒÍÏÏÏÚÔÍÊËÝÐÉÔÚÌÊÐËÞÚÝÓÕÕÖßàáÒÐÔÈÕÊÚËÌÚÒÒÍÏÏÊÛÕÍâØãäÎÍÉÏÊÐËÊÏÚÎÚÊÕÚÛÕÍÐËÌÙÍâåæÇçÕÍÒÌÉÐËÊÒâÚËÑÛÐÐèÏ×éÝÖÐÓËÍÍÑÔÐÉÍÊËÝÐÉÔÚÌÊÐËÞÈÕÍÚÏÍÒÐËÌÚÒÌâåæÇÒÐËÌÚÒÌÒÍËÌÍÉÚÌáêêëìíìëìêêîÞáÚÔÌÐáÈÔçØÞïÍÍèÑÚÖÏ×

ðñòóôõö÷	ø÷ùúûñ�ú	�ð�	�������	
ð	��
����

���
�	�
øðø�	
������������������������� �!"�#!$%�"&$"'�($)#(&$#*)�%�+','#'DocuSign Envelope ID: FB2698A5-C922-4FBB-8F43-5D4137822C1A



���������	
��

����	� ����������������������������� �!"#!�$$%&&'$%'(()�����*�������+���,��($-$"- (  ./0��1123�4��	5�6478��49:;
<�=��>��:?��==>=?
@:��ABCD��E��)�E�F�GE*HI��J K���*�L��M������F�F��E�*���EN�N��E����E�F��E���**���O�����E�E���*�L������L����E�P Q�*����F��E��R�N�F, S(T((�P )��EN��U�E����F, S(T((�P K���*�V��F�EE�*�W�F�F, S(T((�P W�EF�*��E��W�F�F, S(T((�P XY��L��E�, S(T((�P Q�LL*��F, S(T((NP K��Z�*, S(T((OP W�EF�������E-�*�������E��E��[�E�Z����E, S(T((�P G�O��, S(T((MP W�EF������-W�E�������*�W�F�F, S(T((\P K���E���[�*�����X]L�EF�F, S(T((*P K���E���Q��L�E�F, S(T((�PK���E���K�����E��E��)��F, S(T((EP K���E���K��Z�*, S(T((�P KGK�̂�+_[XWK�WGQKQ, S$̀%"(̀$aaT((LP _�+_[XWK�WGQKQ�b[�����c����QdR-K�+We, S(T((YP KGK�̂��VV[GfX+�Ug+DXK, S$̀%"(̀$aaT((�����T�̂�FF���E')�����*�QO���� S(T((�����T�)�����*�QO���� S$̀%"(̀$aaT((.h0��i�2��j3k157�7�3l�m32�m�l�lj��n������7�lj48�T���O���o���)�E�E���*��FF�F��E���KO�F�V����� p/qrstq/uu0tt�T �̂FF�gE��*�N�����U�*�E��������V�����U��N���V�����F������T��������E�*����O����H S(T((������T�G��F�� S(T((�TgE��������U�*�E������W����E��v���wF�)�E�F S(T((�T �̂FF�W���*���Z��V����������bFe�KO�F�U��N���V����� S(T((�T�xGg�K�G)�)_���W_�̂��QQ_QK��WX�K!_Q��WK_G� p/qrstq/uu0tt

..0�24j3kk4l�4��m57524��5113278bQ��M��������O���Z��*���*��H������E�F��E��F���F������H�L��N��FF����L��M���ey4�2 737�n�j3�7�$z S$̀%"(̀$aaT((${ S$̀%"(̀$aaT((.r0��1123�4����24j7������7�lj4�	5�6478�b_E�*���������FOe�T�����E�����+�������FF�F��E�� S(T((�T�̂�FF�gE��������U�*�E������W����E��v���wF�)�E�F S(T((�T�̂�FF�W���*���Z��V����������bFe�KO�F�U��N���V����� S(T((�T��xGg�K�G)�+_[XWK��QQ_QK��WX�K!_Q��WK_G� pt0tt.|0�m32k42�62�l7�l5k	42.}0�3	~4j7�jn���%$T$z.u0�	�jk���

.s0�7�����i�2�����	��4��3l�7�4��11n�j�7�3l��1123�4��	y��2���m32�7�4�123~4j7�l�k4���l��74k�/r0�m4�42�n��i�2��123~4j7�7�7n4��l������5	~4j7�73�7�4742k���l��j3l��7�3l���lj32132�74��4�7�42���24j7ny�32�	y�24m424lj4���8��T�KO��L��N�������O���o�EN�F�������E��L��N������N�*����E��������E��O�F�������������������T�W�E�����EF��E�����Z����F��E���]L�E������F������E�F��E�������E���O����LL*����*�F�������H���Y������E�F̀�F��O��F��O�F���E�*������E��LL��L������EF���F�������EF��LL*����*�����![Q����E�F���T�%z�W)[�V����az���T������E�*�V�*��H�[�Y������E�F��E���**���O����Y������E�F���F��������E��O��!!Q�D��E�F�V�*��H�Q������E����T�)�����*�������V�������E���D��*F���E���T�KO��K���F��E��W�E�����EF��������E��O�F����������������T�_E��O���Z�E��O����������E�*����EN������O����F���E��EF�F��E��L�*����F��LL*����*������O�������̀��O�����Z�����������L������E���FO�**�L��Z��*T�[���L��E�F��E�����������L��E�������O�������̀��E�����F��E����E�����EF��H������E�EN���E�F�������O��L�H��E��FHF���T.�0��jj35l7�l6�jn����m�j�7�3l�j3�4�my�j�l jm�� �3j5k4l7l5k	42 �k70�m�l0����70 �k70���20����70 �5	�12362�k�j3�4 �5	��jj35l7�j3�4  ��&aa$&z{ #&T#$%   !"#!�$$%&& S$̀&"(̀(##T(( S(T(( )[x^   !"#!�$$%&&  ��&aa$&zz #&T#$%   !"#!�$$%&& S$((̀(a"T(( S(T(( x�_   !"#!�$$%&&

������������������������������������ ������������������ ¡  ��¡�¢£�¤¡��¥�¦�§����̈ ©�§�� �ª�«ª���¢££¬�¢¬¡¡

­�®�� 

°̄±²³́µ¶�·¶̧¹º°»¹�¼̄½�¾¿ÀÀÁ¿ÂÃǞÃÅÁÄÅÂÅÆÄÇ¿ÆÁÄÁÃÅÇ·̄ ·ÀÃÇÈÀÉÊËÌÍÎÏÐ�ÑÐÒÓÔÊÕÓ�ÖÉ×�ØÙÑÚÛØÜÚÝÞØÛßÝÛàØáÝâÜáßÝÜãâØÞÑäàåàÜàDocuSign Envelope ID: FB2698A5-C922-4FBB-8F43-5D4137822C1A



� ��������	
��
�	���
�������������������
��
��
����������

������� !�"#�$%��"# �� &�#���'�()#�*+%,#�-� )�#�%,�. /0�()-�#���/1#� �%2%)'�3&&%"%(+� &�#���'�()#��� �'()%2(#% )�(�����41%��-�# ���'%,#���*%&�) #�(+��(-5��'%,#���-0�6%#�%)�789/:,�;+�"#� )%"�7()-<  =,�*;7>,0?�8�'%,#�(#% )�6%#�%)�789/�;7>,�%,���41%��-� )+5� )"��& ���("��1,���& ���("� �'()%2(#% )�#��5���@��,�)#?�� �" A@+�#��#�����'%,#�(#% )�41%"=+5�()-��&&%"%�)#+5�6����" AA�)-�#�(#�5 1�) #��#���BCD-%'%#�'�()#�)1A<���&� A�< EF<� &�#�%,�. /?�/&#���5 1��(G��" A@+�#�-�#���%)%#%(+���'%,#�(#% )�,#�@,�*%?�?H"��(#�-�()�%)-%G%-1(+�("" 1)#�()-�(,, "%(#�-�%#�6%#��#���" ���"#�'�()#�� �'()%2(#% )���" �-0H�<��,1���# �(--�#�%,�'�()#�# �5 1��@ �#& +% ?���%,���'%,#�(#% )�%)�789/�;7>,�%,���41%��-�& ��,1<A%,,% )� &�) )" A@�#%)'" )#%)1(#% )�(@@+%"(#% ),?�I)�(--%#% )H�5 1�"()�(+, �1,��789/�;7>,�# �@��& �A� #����("#%G%#%�,�,1"��(,�1@-(#%)'�(--��,,�,H�1@-(#%)'��A(%+(--��,,�,�()-�,1<A%##%)'�"��#(%)�-�+%G��(<+�,��+�"#� )%"(++5?�J%,%#�##@,KLL'�()#,M?��,(?' GLNCBCLO�<;�9;E#��)(+LI)#��&("�L" AA )L(""�,," )#� +L+ '%)?(,@E�# �1,��#���,5,#�A?�/--%#% )(+���+@�%,�(G(%+(<+�� )+%)�()-L ��&� A�#���789/�P(++�P�)#���(#�QRRDS FD789/LQRRDFTFDFRRN?U������
��V�
��
��
�W�������
��	��X�Y�Z�
[�
[���������\�
����\�	�
��
��
�\������X��
�
�����������

����Y������
��
������Z���Z
����
��	
��
����
��X��	���
�Y����]�Y��

�̂�
�����

��Y�
����		��

������
�����_�_�
����_�
��
�̀a��

��X�	�_�	�U������B?� 8�"%@%�)#,�A1,#�,1<A%#�()�())1(+�. )DP A@�#%)'�P )#%)1(#% )�*.PP0�@� '��,,���@ �#�G%(�#���789/�;7>,�bC�-(5,�@�% ��# �#���<1-'�#@��% -��)-�-(#�?�91<A%,,% )�()-�789/�(@@� G(+� &�#�%,�.PP�@� '��,,���@ �#�#�%''��,�#���<1-'�#�@��% -���)�6(+�()-���+�(,�� &,1<,�41�)#�5�(��&1)-,?N?� $1��# �#���@� G%,% )� &�@(�#%(+�&1)-%)'H�#�%,�(6(�-�%,�<�%)'�A(-��6%#� 1#�(�" A@+�#��+%,#� &�%#�A%2�-���@ �#%)'���41%��A�)#,?�/6(�-���"%@%�)#,(�����A%)-�-� &�#���" )#%)1(#% )� &�cdNCNB,@�"%(+%2�-���@ �#%)'���41%��A�)#,�()-�@� G%-�-���&���)"��# �@��G% 1,�789/�'1%-�+%)�,�()-%),#�1"#% ),?�8�A(%)%)'�cdNCNN���@ �#%)'���41%��A�)#,�# �%)"+1-��-�&%)�-�-1��-(#�,�6%++�<��" )#(%)�-� )�#���&%)(+�cdNCNN�. /?�c(%+1���# " A@+5�6%#����@ �#%)'���41%��A�)#,�6%++���,1+#�%)�-�&���(+� ��(--%#% )(+���,#�%"#% ),�& ��&1#1���&1)-%)'�-�"%,% ),?M?����%,�(6(�-�%,�,1<!�"#�# �Fe�Pc8�@(�#�ReDDf)%& �A�/-A%)%,#�(#%G��8�41%��A�)#,H�P ,#���%)"%@+�,H�()-�/1-%#�8�41%��A�)#�& ��779�/6(�-,?F?� ����&1)-,�& ��#�%,�(6(�-�(���,1<D("" 1)#�-�%)�#����(5A�)#�g()('�A�)#�95,#�A�*�g90�()-�6%++�<��%)�(���#5@��*,1<�("" 1)#�-0�("" 1)#?��%,�#5@�� &�("" 1)#�(++ 6,���"%@%�)#,�# �,@�"%&%"(++5�%-�)#%&5�#���%)-%G%-1(+�'�()#�& ��6�%"��#��5�(���-�(6%)'�&1)-,�()-�6%++�(,,%,#�789/�%)A )%# �%)'�#���(6(�-?�������,1<�("" 1)#�)1A<���()-�#���,1<�("" 1)#�" -��*@� G%-�-� )�@('��B� &�#�%,�. #%"�� &�/6(�-0�(���< #��)��-�-6��)���41�,#%)'�'�()#�&1)-,?�d 1�A(5�1,��5 1���E%,#%)'��g9�1,��)(A��()-�@(,,6 �-�# �"��"=�5 1�� �'()%2(#% ),���("" 1)#�(""�,,?�I&�5 1- �) #��(G��(""�,,H�&%++� 1#�(�.�6�f,���/""�,,�8�41�,#�& �A�(#K��##@,KLL@A,(@@?@,"?' GL@A,L(@@L1,����41�,#L��41�,#L)�61,��h?�I&�5 1��(G��()5�41�,#% ),�(< 1#�(""�,,%)'��g9H�" )#("#�#����g9�i%(%, )/"" 1)#()#�(,�%-�)#%&%�-�(#K��##@,KLL@A,?@,"?' GL&%)-D@A,D+%(%, )D("" 1)#()#?�#A+?e?� ��% ��(@@� G(+�& ����<1-'�#%)'�%,���41%��-�6��)�"1A1+(#%G��#�(),&��,�(A )'�-%��"#�" ,#�<1-'�#�"(#�' �%�,�*%?�?H����, ))�+H�c�%)'�H���(G�+H;41%@A�)#H�91@@+%�,H�P )#�("#1(+H��#"?0�& ��#���"1���)#�<1-'�#�@��% -��E"��-�Nej� &�#���# #(+�(@@� G�-�<1-'�#�*6�%"��%)"+1-�,�-%��"#�()-%)-%��"#�" ,#,0�& ��#�(#�<1-'�#�@��% -� ��kNeCHCCCH�6�%"��G���%,�+�,,l� ��,1<,#()#%(+�"�()'�,�(���A(-��# �#���(@@� G�-�6 �=�@+()� ��@� !�"#," @��*�?'?H�"�()'%)'�#���A -�+� &�"(��H�#�(),&���%)'�,1<,#()#%G��6 �=�&� A�@��, ))�+�# �" )#�("#1(+0l� ��#�����"%@%�)#�6()#,�# �@1�"�(,��(@%�"�� &��41%@A�)#�#�(#��E"��-,�keHCCC�()-�6(,�) #�%)"+1-�-�%)�#���(@@� G�-�@� !�"#�<1-'�#L(@@+%"(#% )?�/)5� &�#���(& ��A�)#% )�-�@ ,#D(6(�-�"�()'�,�%)��(�#�/�()-L ��g%) �%#5�/I$9�I)%#%(#%G��*g/I0�'�()#�(++ "(#% ),�A1,#�<��,1<A%##�-�# �#����� !�"#�3&&%"���G%(�@�% ��(@@� G(+(+ )'�6%#��(�+�##��� &�" )"1���)"��&� A�#����+())%)'�P 1)"%+�P�(%�*,0?T?� ��%,�("#% )���&+�"#,�(�)�6�- "1A�)#�)1A<��?��+�(,����&���# �#�%,�)1A<���6��)�" )#("#%)'�#����(5A�)#�g()('�A�)#�95,#�A� ��,1<A%##%)'-�(6- 6)���41�,#,?�8�@ �#%)'� )�#���c�-��(+�c%)()"%(+�8�@ �#�*cc80�9cDFNe�c�-��(+�P(,����(),("#% )�8�@ �#�*cP�80�,� 1+-���&+�"#�#�%,)1A<���& ��(++�-%,<1�,�A�)#,���+(#�-�# �#�%,�@� !�"#�@��% -?]��������X�	�_�	�U������B?� 8O7/���(�#�/���"%@%�)#,�(�����41%��-�# �1,��(�A%)%A1A�(A 1)#L@��"�)#('�� &�#�%,�(6(�-�# �@� G%-��,��G%"�,�# �6 A�)H�%)&()#,H�"�%+-��)()-�5 1#��*OIPd0�+%G%)'�6%#��7IJL/I$9?�����A%)%A1A�,�#D(,%-��(A 1)#,L@��"�)#('�,�& ���("���+%'%<+��A�#� @ +%#()�(��(L#�(),%#% )(+�'�()#(��(�*;g/L�S/0�A1,#�<��-�#��A%)�-�,�@(�(#�+5�& ���("��@�% �%#5�@ @1+(#% )H�()-�A(5�) #�<��+�,,�#�()�#���@��"�)#('�� &��("��@ @1+(#% )�# #���# #(+�)1A<��� &�@��, ),��,#%A(#�-�# �<��+%G%)'�6%#��7IJL/I$9�6%#�%)�#���;g/L�S/?O(%G��K�I&�#�����"%@%�)#�"()�- "1A�)#�#�(#� )�� ��A ���OIPd�@�% �%#5�@ @1+(#% ),�(�����"�%G%)'�7IJD��+(#�-�,��G%"�,�#�� 1'��#���,#(#�g�-%"(%-�@� '�(A�1)-����%#+��mIm� &�#���9 "%(+�9�"1�%#5�/"#H�#���P�%+-��)n,�7�(+#���� '�(A�*P7I�0�1)-����%#+��mmI� &�#���,(A��/"#H� �� #���41(+%&%�-�&�-��(+� ��,#(#��@� '�(A,�%)�("" �-()"��6%#��789/�'1%-�+%)�,H�#��)�#�����"%@%�)#�A(5���41�,#�(�6(%G��� &�#���A%)%A1A�OIPd�E@�)-%#1�����41%��A�)#�&� A�789/?�8�"%@%�)#,���41�,#%)'�(�6(%G���A(5�1#%+%2��#���OIPd�;E@�)-%#1���8�@ �#�# �- "1A�)#�#�(#�(++�@�% �%#5@ @1+(#% ),�(�����"�%G%)'�7IJL/I$9���(+#��,��G%"�,�#�� 1'�� #����&1)-%)'�, 1�"�,N?� ������"%@%�)#�%,���41%��-�# �) #%&5�#����� !�"#�3&&%"��H�6%#�%)�MC�-(5,H� &�()5�"�()'�,�# ��+())%)'�P 1)"%+�*�P0�" A@ ,%#% )�#�(#�%A@("#+�'%,+(#%G��" A@+%()"��6%#��o��&+�"#%G�)�,,oH�#���A()-(#�-�A�A<��,�%@�"(#�' �%�,H�()-L ��#���" A@ ,%#% )���41%��A�)#�#�(#�MMj� &�#����P

pqrstu�qv�wxwyz�{t|}~�}��~�|}�����~� z�~��s��������������������������w�w�����p�������������w�����������

������

����� ¡¢�£¢¤¥¦�§¥�̈�©�ª«¬¬­«®̄°�̄ ±­°±®±²°³«²­°­̄±³£�£¬̄³́¬µ¶·̧¹º»¼�½¼¾¿À¶Á¿�ÂµÃ�ÄÅ½ÆÇÄÈÆÉÊÄÇËÉÇÌÄÍÉÎÈÍËÉÈÏÎÄÊ½ÐÌÑÌÈÌDocuSign Envelope ID: FB2698A5-C922-4FBB-8F43-5D4137822C1A



����������	��
��
	��	�
������
	
�	����
��	���������	����	�	����������
	��������	��
	���	�
���
�������
	��
	����������	�������	��
��
��������	
�	���	���
����	��	���	���� !�"#
�	����	�
����	�
��	��
$���	%������	�
	��������	�	&�'����	�
�	���
�����
�	���	��(	�
	������	����	��'��������"	 ��	�
��������
�	��
	������	������	���
������
	��	������
	�)	�
����	��
	��������������	������	
�	�	���������	
���������	�
��������	����	�)	�
��
����
�	��
&�������������"&�������������	����	��	����
	
�	���	����������	
�	���	*������	+��*,	����������	����	���	����������-	����	
�	��������
.	��	���	���� !���	���
���
	��	���	�������	������	����	���������
�"/"	 ,�����-	�����	��
	+0.	�����-	�
	���	���
	,����	������	�
�	���	&���	1����	������*,	����	(	��
����-	��
���	�
��������	����	23	)4&	53,������	4-	�����
���	���
�	�6���
�
	��	���
�
����	����	����	�����	��
	�����
�	���������	�������	�����	
���	�
	�
������	�����	���
���������
��	��
	���	,������
�	)

�
�����
	,���������	
�	7��
	��
����"2"	 )
��������	����	*�����������	���
����-	�&,�	����������	����	��������-	���	���������
	
�	��
��
�	�������������	�
	
����	��������	�
�
���������	����������
�	
����	���	�6�����
	�
	������	���	����	������	���������	�
�	����	��

����	��
	�
	��6���8�	�������	�
�	���	�������
�����8���
�	��
	���	��������"	��������	������	����	
�����8���
����
����
	��������	����	���
��	��	���	/29(	��
����	����	�
����	����	���	/29(��
����	��'���������	��
	����	��	���$���	�
	��
��	�����
���	/29(	��
����	�
��������"	/29(	��
����	��'���������-	�����
���	�����������-���	��	�
��
	��	���"����"�
��
���"3"	  ��	���������	�����	��:�	���	�����-	�����
���	�����
����-	��
�
	
��������
��-	��
�
�-	������-	�����������������-	����������
�	�
���-	����������
��+�
��	��
�
	��
	��
�
.	
�	
����	�����	
�	��
��������	�
����	�����	;	�"�"-	�

��	�
������	*
������	4
����	+"�
�.-	����
�
��	%�����	�
����
���+"���.	��
	����
�
��	�6���	+"6��.-	�����	����������	�
	�������	
�	���	������	����	
�����������"	 ��������	��
	������
���	����
��
�	�
�	����������������	�

����
	��	/<	)4&	����	==>2	��
	���	��	�������
	���
���	���	������	(
��
?�	1��	����	��	����@�����"��������
��
"�
�<"	 A����
����
��	����	=.	���	�������������	���
���
	�
	���������	��������	�
������	
�	0.	����	������
	�
	���������	�	��������	�
�����-	����	�
�����
	���	��'��������	����	���	�����	������
	
�������	+)�%.	�������	�
��	����
���������	�
�	���
�������	��
	���
���	
�	��������	�
�����	�������-��	���
����
�
	��	��������	)
�����	���
������"5"	 ��	���
�
����	����	���	&1���	���
����	
�	
����������	������	�����������	��
	�
�������	����	���	���
�	
�	����	���
��	��'��������-	�����������8���	�
������������	���
��	��
	���������	�
��������	
�	����	��
	���������	��������	+�&,�	��(	�)7	0=�90@	*����������	)����������������	B	���
�	
�	C���	&��
��	��	���	&���	1����	������*,	��
����.-	�&,�	��(	�6�����	���	&1���	����������	��
	�������������	�
���������-	���������-	��
	�
���
�	�
������	��
	��
��
����	�
	
��������	������	�����������	����
	
�	����	
�	���	�����	����
��	
������
	��	�)70=�90-	�����
���	

���������
�	��'���������"	,��	�����@�����"����"�
��������
�������������������
��������������������������0=�90�
������������������������
��"�
�D"	  ��	���������	��	��'����
	�
	���������	��
	��������	�	��
����	�
�	��
�������	������	�
���
���������	���
���
��	���	��
$���	����

"	)������
���
���������	��'���������	�����	�
	���	������	
�	���	��
$���">"	 �&,�	��	
��������	��
��	�	)
��������	&��
����
�E	������
��-	����	����
	��
��
��	�������	���
���	����
	
�	���	�
��������
�	
�	4#	090=��
����	��'���������-	���
���	������-	��
	��������8�
	���
�����	��'���������"	�

���
��	��
	������
��	�
	�����	 ����	��
	)
�
���
��	�����	���������	
���	�&,�	��������	�	�����	4#	0900	����
������
��"	�	������
	7
�	����	��	�����
	�
	�������	���	�������	�
	���
���	��
����- ����	��
	)
�
���
��-	��
�
�	���
�����	��'���������"=9"	 ���	&���	1����	������*,	��
����	����	�-	(-	)-	��
	*	����������	����	�
����	�
	���	�����������	��'��������	�
	���������	�	��������	'����������������	��
����"	�&,�	������*,	(�����	�6�������
��	�
�	��������	'������	����������	���	
������
	��	�
����	)����������
�	7
����	=3�90	+����@�����"����"�
���������
����������������'�������������������"�
�."=="	  ��	&���	1����	������*,	��
����	���������
�	���������	��������	�
�	���	�6���
�����	
�	����	�	���
�	��	�
��
��@ ��	���������	���	�
�	���	�
��	����	���	�������	+=9F.	
�	�
���	�����	���
�	�
�	
�����	��
	��
�����	�
���	���
�����
	����	�
�����������	�������
	+�����
���	��������	)
�����	
�	��������	�

�	�6������.-	��
	��	���
�
����	����	���	�����������	
�������
�	
�	�
������������	������������
	���	���
����
�	
�	���
�	�
	�������������-	����	�
�	�6���
	��	���������	��
���	
�	=9	�������	
�	����	���
�	�
�	�
������������	����
���",��	�
����	=3�9=	�
�	�

���
���	���
�����
�	
�	���	=9F	�
������������	���"	 ��	���������	�����	�
�	�6���
	���	������	
�	3	�������	
�	���	�
���	�����	���
�	
�	G/	�����
�	�
�	���	��'����
	��������	'������	����������+)H�.	��
����"	 ��	���������	����	�6���
	�
�	����	����	53F	
�	�
���	�����	���
�-	�6�������	
�	�
����������
�	��
	)H�	�6������-	�
�	�
��	��
������������-	������	�����
	��	���	,��������"	���
	���	�)7	=<�90	&���	1����	������*,	��
����	,�������@	��������	��
���
����	B	���
�����I���	
�	4��
�"=0"		���	)
�
���
��-	��
����	 ����-	��
	&��
�����	&�'���������	����	��	������
�������	��������
	���
���	���	�&,�	������
���	���
�

:�"=/"	 4��
�	����
�
	�
�	���������������	����	
���	��	�����	�
	������	�������	��
	����	����	
��������
	�
�	��������	�
�	
����	����������������
�����-	����������	���	��*,	*���	����������	��
����	��
�
�	�
�	
����	����	���	�
�	
�	���	,����	�*��	
�	��
����
	�
�������"=2"	  ����	���
�	���	�
�	��	���
	�
�	���	�
��
����@	����������	
�	�
��������
�	
�	����	��
�����-	���������
���	������-	��������	�
�	���	����	
��������	�
	���	�6����	����	�������	���	����	��
�-	
�	����
�����	���	��	�6�����
	�
	��	��
�-	����	�������	�
	����	����	
�	�������	��
��

JKLMNO	KP	QRQST	UNVWXYWZ[XYVW	\]̂ X̂_ T[X̂	M̀̀Ẑab	cdcedfgff	cgbhibjg	QkQl[ma	JZnômb	f	peqpQcchiirchrgg

s[t̂	h

uvwxyz{|	}|~��v��	�u�	���������u������������������}u}�������������	��������	���	��� ¡�¢ £¤�¡¥£¡¦�§£̈¢§¥£¢©̈ �¤�ª¦«¦¢¦DocuSign Envelope ID: FB2698A5-C922-4FBB-8F43-5D4137822C1A



�����������	
������
	����	���
��
����������	�
������������	��������������������
�����	���
�	�����������
����������	�
���������������
���	���������
�����
�����������	������	���
���

�
����������	����	�
�
�����������
����	���������
��������������
����	�����������������
����	� ��������!���
��"������!#�$%&�'()*'����
������	��
����������+,,����������	�,�
���,�������,�
���,���,-�	���,����
�
���
	�����
�����������������	�����
�
	����
��	�
��
	��������
�������
������	�
�����	��������.�'/�� 01�!$�������
����	�����������	�
�2����������
������	�
����������
�����	���	���
��
����	������	�������
�����3�
����	�
�
�
	��
������������
�����
�������������
��������������
�����	��01�!$�����
�����1������
�������	�
�
	��	����������
���
���	���	��
����	��������
������	���
�����������	���������	��	����	���
�2���������������������������	��������
�
������
���	���	

	�
�����������		��	��������	����
	�.�
��������������	����
��������������������������
������	���
��������	��������
�
�������	���	��
����������	������
�
���		���	������
���������������������	��������	�4���
����	������01�!$��������	����	5��������
�����
�����	����
�
������	���
�����
�
�������0��
�
������������
�����	��

�
������	������������	����
����������	���
��
����
������5�
�����������������	������������
�������������	����������������	�������	�������	�������
���	�������������	5������		���	������
�������������������
������
���������	����	�����	���
���������	�������������	����
���������&	��+�-������)���������
�������������	��
������6������7�
������8���������������	��������	5�������������������������������������	�		�������
�������5	�2���������� 
����9�����%�����	��!
��
����:��������������������������������
�����������������������	�������
��	����
��������������
�����-
�������������������	��������5
��������	�	�	�������
�������5	�2����������	�	�	����
��������	�����
�
�������	���	�
��������������������)���������
����������	����	����
��������������������	����������	������	5�����'(�� 0��
�
�����
�����	��	5�������
������
����������
�������� ,!����#������$	�
���&	�
��������$�	���
�;��������	���������	
���
����5
����	���

��
����7�
��
��������������+,,����������	�,��	���
)������)
�����
���,�	�
��)�	�
���)���)��	���
)��������'<�� ������	�������5
���$	�
���%���
�
���
	��&	�
���'()*=�������������
����	�����������	�+�'.�	����������	���
��5�
���������� ��������
	�������
	��������
��������
�������	������������+,,����������	�,��	���
)������)
�����
���,�	�
��)�	�
���)���)��	���
)��������'>�� 3������
�
����
����
�
���
��:9!,3-!��	�
�
��������
�
�
	��������
�������	���� )�����������
�
�
��������������5�
���
���	���������������������	��������
�������	����������
�
�
������
�������	��)��������
	��������
��������
�����������	��5�
�����������
�����
�������
����	�����
���������������������
	��=(*/��.�'.�#.�	������$���!��.�'?�� !�����	�
�����	������
�������
������
������9��
��
�������������
�����������������
��	�������
�
���
	�������
�������������������������������7���
�
����	�����
������
����������������������	������
�����5�
������	
���
����7�
��
����=*�� 9
�	�
���!������
�
��
����9!�.����������
����������������
	��=(?@�	������$���
�������������
���!��������
��������	�����	�
�������
��	�������5
�������01�!$�$����!��	�
���������������������7�
����������
����
	���������
�������������	�

��	����� )��������������	���	
����	����������
��
������
�����������
���
����
�
����9!��������
�����������2����������	����������������='�� 01�!$�$����!����
�
�����������7�
�����	�
��������
�
�����
����
������	���

��
��������������������
	�����7�
��
�����������
������
	�
�	�
���	���	������
���������������
��������
�
������������
����
������&��
	����9	�
�	�
��������������	��01�!$����
�
����������+,,����������	�,��	���
)������)
�����
���,����)5�
��)�
��
��)��	���
)���
�
���)���	�����.�==�� 0����1�
����� ,!����$�	���
��01�!$.�����������	�������	�����)���	�������	������
���$�:$.�	���	�)	������
	����$	��):��	����$�	������
����$:$.������������	����
���$�:$�
���	�����
��
�
������
�
���5
����� �������������	����
����$:$�
���	���
���	����5
����� ���
	��	��������	���������������	��������	����
�
�����	��01�!$��������
��
���
	���	��
��
��������
�����01�!$�$�����!�����#����
�
��������������
�
�����
�����	�
����	
���


��������
��������������:�������
��������	��������������� ,!����#������A����==��=*'(�$�	���
�;��������
������	��
����������+,,����������	�,
������	�������,����������*(=='(�����.=@�� 0��
�
�����������7�
�����	�����2��������	��������	������	������
�����

�����
���������	���
�
��	
��	����������������������
����
��0��	�������
�����������������	�����!�����	���
�
��	
���������
�������������	�������������	�4���
����	������01�!$���	���
���	�����
�
	���
��	�
��
	�������$%&�B'/)*@����
������	��
����������+,,����������	�,�
���,�������,�
���,���,-�	���,���C'/)*@C��	���
C
��	
������=D�� $���D/�%�0�E</�@/'�)�@/@�����
�
�����
����
	�
�	���������
�
�
���	�����
��������
�
�������������������	���������������������5����
�������	������	�
F�������	�����
���	
��
�����5
���������������������0����1�
����� ,!����$�	���
����
����
�����7�
��
�������������
	��������������
�������	��
�
	���	����������5���"��������������5��������	�
������	�����������
������0��
�
�����
����������������������
�
��������2������	��
������������������	�����	���
�
��	
�����������������������5�����0��
�
�����
�������	�������������������
�
���������
��������������	����
����
���
��������������
��������
���
���
	��	��������=/�� �	
����������	�����
��������
����$�	���
���������	5�����5
����0�!G����
	������	��������
���	
��
�����5
������������0�!��	�
������������+,,555��
���	�,�������)����	���,�	�
�
��)
�����,���
���)����
���)��	���
��=(�� �������
������������5������
�������

������3���
����$���	����$�	������0��	������)D=>.������������������	�
���3������	���
���������

�����5
��
��?*������������������	4�������
	��������!5�������������7�
�����	����	��������7�
�
����5
��������7�
�
�
	���	���	��H/�***�	�
	���������
����7�
��������������
�
����5
����5�����������3���
��������	������	���������	����
����������

�����������	�
���������	�����0�!:�#��=<�� 0����1�
����� ,!����$�	���
�����������	�����������	���	�
�����������
���������������
������	���	�	���
���3������
�
����
��������
��������	5������
������	��������$%&�'()*=�����$%&�'/)*'����
������	��
�����������+,,����������	�,��	���
)������)

IJKLMN�JO�PQPRS�TMUVWXVYZWXUV�[\]]Ŵ SZW]�L__Y]̀a�bcbdcefee�bfaghaif�PjPkZl̀�IYmn]la�e�odpoPbbghhqbgqff

rZs]�i

tuvwxyz{�|{}~�u�~��t�����������t������������������|t|������������������������������� �¡�¢£� ¤¢ ¥�¦¢§¡¦¤¢¡̈§�£�©¥ª¥¡¥DocuSign Envelope ID: FB2698A5-C922-4FBB-8F43-5D4137822C1A



������������	
��
��	������������	�����
��������	�����������	

�����	�����������������	�������
����������������������� ��������
��	�����������
������������	�����������������	���������������	�������
�������	��������������	������	��
���	������������	��	�� �����!����������"������	���#� !"$��%�� &'()*�*����)������������������+�������	������������������������
	������	������,����������(,-�*�������	������.����*
��/�,��
���������0���������.		���������0���������	��1����#0.01$/��2����2�3�#���������4����������������	���
�����
������������������������	������������
���������������
�����������������		������������������$��5���0.01�������	��	�����	������,����������(,-�*�������	������.����*
����&����������������+�������	����	�����	������	���������
��������	��	��,����������(,-�*�������	������.����*
������������6��2���&'()**����)�)����
�*�	������&��	���789:;9<;�=><?@ABC���6	���	�����D���	��������	��

�������

�(&0)�0��������5�������
����	�������������������	��
	���1	�����	��)�����E>FG<8H:I�E>JKH<>?>:8@ABC�� LK>�L98>M�N::K9OOP�@QK;I>8�R><HG;B�Q>IH::H:IM�QK;I>8�789<8�L98>�S:;H:IM�QK;I>8�S:;�L98>T�;K>�UK9<8><�S:;�L98>�9V8><�WX;9PA�GV�<>FG<8H:I�F><HG;Y5���������������������������������
�������
���������
�&��	���#��&$��5������	�����	�
�����
��������
���������	�������������������	Z��������	�	�������	���������������SVV>[8H\>�][8Ĝ><�_T�̀X̀XT�9OO�aaEA�bHOO�̂>�AK̂?H88>;�8c<GKIc�8c>�R9P?>:8�d9:9I>?>:8�7PA8>?�@Rd7BY5�������
�+�����	�������������������&/����
�������
��������������	�
���������������	�����*!0�(�
�����e��
�����������������e������	���������
���������������	���
�#Rd7�7>OVf7><\H[>�g>̂�RG<89O$/�	����

�����hh�3Ci�jjkk�5�����&���

��������%2/�C�2/�	��Cj2���
�����������������������	������������*
������������	�������������
	���	�������������������������	��
	����&�l������*���	�������)������m�"��	���4���&�����n�����
�k2l������*���	�������1	�������m�n�����
4���&�����)���
�k2l������*���	��������������
�m�)���
4���&�����n�

�k2l������*���	�������!�
�m�n�

4���&�����"��	����k2��� LK>�L98>M�gH8cH:�WX�L9PA�GV�QK;I>8�S:;�L98>5�����������������������������&
���'�����(,-�),�0�*�	�����op����������&��	����	�
����������%2���
�����������������������	����������/�	�����������������	�����������
����/����������	��/�����	�����	����������
�������	�������������(&0)�o(l��k�� LK>�L98>M�Xqr̀sr̀X̀`0����������&
���'�����0��������&��	���#&0&$��������	�������	�����������/�����������	�����/�������������
���
����	�����	��������
������
�����������o(l���
�3422�*!�o5�	������
����!	���
����!������0�������4������������	��������
	�����������	�������+�������������
��	�������	��
����	�����	��i�� LK>�L98>M�_̀rq_r̀X̀`5�������������������������������������	���������6��2���t�	�
�������l�
������#t"l$����������������������
	������+������	�
������������������kC/��2��/��	�����������������	�����������
����/����������	��/�����	�����	����������
�������	�������������(&0)�o(l��j�� LK>�L98>M�gH8cH:�WX�L9PA�GV�QK;I>8�S:;�L98>5�������������������������������
��6��2���*����)�)����
�*�	������&��	����	�
����������%2���
�����������������������	����������/��	����������������	�����������
����/����������	��/�����	�����	����������
�������	�������������(&0)�o(l��a9HOK<>�8G�[G?FOP�bH8c�8c>A>�<>FG<8H:I�<>JKH<>?>:8A�bHOO�<>AKO8�H:�;>V><<9O�G<�9;;H8HG:9O�<>A8<H[8HG:A�GV�VK8K<>�VK:;H:I�;>[HAHG:AY�uG:89[8AvGN�S?9HO�N;;<>AA@>ABM��v9?> EGO> S?9HOl����

� 
�D��n	���	� *	����	��.	����� �����

��
�D��Z	���	�w������

���	�x���������0
������� l��������"������
 +����������
�������w������

���	�l����

� 
�D��n	���	� *�	�����������	� �����

��
�D��Z	���	�w������

���	�5����y����� )���	��D����"������
 �����
�����w������

���	� �

�'����� )���	��D����"������
 ��

�������w������

���	�o��

�l�������
 l��������"������
 ���

���������
w������

���	�1	��4�1	)�����
����	��������������#��$�

z{|}~��{���������~������������������ �����}����������������������������������z��������� �¡ ������¢��¢��

£�¤��¥

¦§̈©ª«¬­�®­̄°±§²°�³¦́�µ¶··̧ ¶¹º»¦º¼̧»¼¹¼½»¾¶½̧ »̧º¼¾®¦®·º¾¿·ÀÁÂÃÄÅÆÇ�ÈÇÉÊËÁÌÊ�ÍÀÎ�ÏÐÈÑÒÏÓÑÔÕÏÒÖÔÒ×ÏØÔÙÓØÖÔÓÚÙÏÕÈÛ×Ü×Ó×DocuSign Envelope ID: FB2698A5-C922-4FBB-8F43-5D4137822C1A



������������	
���
����
	
����	��	
����	
���
����
	���
�����������
�����������������
��	
�	������������������������������������� �!�������	
��	������������
�
�������
	�������������������	�
�������
�����"�#��
��$�
�����
��!#���������
�%&&
�� 
�� �	�&� ��������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������'()*+,�(-�./.01�2+34564785634�9:;;5< 185;�*==7;>?�@A@BACDCC�@D?EF?GD�.H.I8J>�'7KL;J?�C�MBNM.@@EFFO@EODD

P8Q;�R

STUVWXYZ�[Z\]̂T_]�̀Sa�bcddecfghSgiehifijhkcjehegik[S[dgkldmnopqrst�utvwxnyw�zm{�|}u~�|�~��|�����|����������|�u������DocuSign Envelope ID: FB2698A5-C922-4FBB-8F43-5D4137822C1A



DocuSign Envelope ID: FB2698A5-C922-4FBB-8F43-5D4137822C1A



DocuSign Envelope ID: FB2698A5-C922-4FBB-8F43-5D4137822C1A




