Metropolitan Nashville and Davidson
County, TN

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: RS2023-2175 Name:

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 5/3/2023 In control: Metropolitan Council

On agenda: 5/16/2023 Final action: 5/16/2023

Title: A resolution approving amendments one and two to a grant from the U.S. Department of Health and

Human Services to the Metropolitan Government, acting by and through the Metropolitan Board of
Health, to provide for the prevention, surveillance, diagnosis, and treatment of HIV/AIDS and to
administer a Minority AIDS Initiative program.

Sponsors: Kevin Rhoten, Jeff Syracuse, Zulfat Suara, Ginny Welsch, Kyonzte Toombs, Delishia Porterfield
Indexes:
Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Exhibit

Date Ver. Action By Action Result
5/17/2023 1 Mayor approved
5/16/2023 1 Metropolitan Council adopted
5/16/2023 1 Public Health and Safety approved
Committee
5/15/2023 1 Budget and Finance Committee approved
5/9/2023 1 Metropolitan Council filed

A resolution approving amendments one and two to a grant from the U.S. Department of Health and Human
Services to the Metropolitan Government, acting by and through the Metropolitan Board of Health, to provide
for the prevention, surveillance, diagnosis, and treatment of HIV/AIDS and to administer a Minority AIDS
Initiative program.

Whereas, the Metropolitan Government, acting by and through the Metropolitan Board of Health, previously
entered into a grant agreement with the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services to provide for the
prevention, surveillance, diagnosis, and treatment of HIV/AIDS and to administer a Minority AIDS Initiative
program approved by RS2023-2050; and,

WHEREAS, amendment one to the grant agreement corrects the end date of the grant from February 28,
2024 to February 29, 2024, and amendment two obligates partial funding for the next grant cycle of
$3,854,666.00 to the previous grant award of $811,526.00 for a new grant total of $4,666,192.00; and,

Whereas, it is to the benefit of the citizens of The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County
that amendments one and two be approved.

Now, therefore be it resolved by the Council of The Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson
County:

Metropolitan Nashville and Davidson County, TN Page 1 of 2 Printed on 5/18/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: RS2023-2175, Version: 1

Section 1. That amendments one and two to the grant by and between the U.S. Department of Health and
Human Services and the Metropolitan Government, acting by and through the Metropolitan Board of Health, to
provide for the prevention, surveillance, diagnosis, and treatment of HIV/AIDS and to administer a Minority
AIDS Initiative program, a copy of which amendments one and two are attached hereto and incorporated
herein, are hereby approved, and the Metropolitan Mayor is authorized to execute the same.

Section 2. That this resolution shall take effect from and after its adoption, the welfare of The Metropolitan
Government of Nashville and Davidson County requiring it.

Analysis

This resolution approves the first and second amendments to a grant from the U.S. Department of Health and
Human Services to the Metropolitan Board of Health, previously approved by Resolution No. RS2023-2050.
Amendment one corrects the end date of the grant from February 28, 2024 to February 29, 2024. Amendment
two obligates partial funding for the next grant cycle of $3,854,666 to the previous grant award of $811,526 for
a new grant total of $4,666,192. This grant is used to provide for the prevention, surveillance, diagnosis, and
treatment of HIV/AIDS and to administer a Minority AIDS Initiative program.

Metropolitan Nashville and Davidson County, TN Page 2 of 2 Printed on 5/18/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

